RESOLUTION NO. 2015-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION 83-2, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 90-80, WHICH ESTABLISHED A "SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST ACCOUNT".

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 83-2 on January 18, 1983; as amended by Resolution 90-80, adopted on March 27, 1990; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that Resolution No. 83-2 and Resolution No. 90-80 are no longer necessary, due to the fact that Section 938.27, Florida Statutes, provides that the investigative funds recovered in criminal and violation of probation or community control cases are returned to the appropriate law enforcement agency for oversight as to the receipt and expenditure of the funds; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that the Special Law Enforcement Trust Fund that was established pursuant to Resolution No. 83-2, as amended by Resolution No. 90-80 should be closed out.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 14th day of September, 2015, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that Resolution 83-2, as amended by Resolution 90-80, is hereby rescinded.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLOIRDA

Pat Edwards Its: Chairman

Approved as to Form by the Nassau County Attorney:

Michael S. Mullin

ATTEST:

MQ.16.15 John A. Crawford Jus: Ex-Officio Clerk